FORM PTO 1585

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached	original documents or copy thereof							
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Mark P. GRADY, Jr., Scott DIDOMENICO, Keith A. MAYO, Jeff W. MAST, Brett R. BOLHOFNER	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: SYNTHES (U.S.A.)							
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? Yes x No	Street Address:							
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment ☐ Merger Change of Name Other Execution dates: April 10, 2005; April 10, 2005; April 10, 2005; April 10, 2005; April 10, 2005	1302 WRIGHTS LANE EAST WEST CHESTER, PA 19380							
4. Application numbers or patent numbers:								
A. Patent Applications: 12/701,213 filed on February 5, 2010 Additional Numbers atta	B, Patent No.(s)							
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1							
document should be mailed:	TITLE: Aiming Arm for Bone Plates							
Name: Oleg F. Kaplun, Esq. Internal Address: Fay Kaplun & Marcin, LLP	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$ 40.00 □ Enclosed ⊠ Authorized to be charged to deposit account: 50-1492							
Street Address: 150 Broadway, Suite 702 City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10038	8. Deposit account number: 50-1492							
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE								
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is the and corre								
Oleg F. Kaplun, (Reg. No. 45,559) Name of Person Signing Signature	February 5, 2010 Date							
Zotal Nun	nber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4							
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)								
Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:								
Mail Stop: Assignments Commissioner of Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450								

:H \$40.00 501492 127

PATENT REEL: 023916 FRAME: 0904 in, to and under the said invention and the said application.

JOINT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, MARK P. GRADY, JR., a citizen of the United States, residing at 1506 East Woodbank Way, West Chester, PA 19380; SCOTT DI DOMENICO, a citizen of the United States, residing at 628 Bellflower Blvd, Warrington, PA 18976, Keith A. Mayo, MD, a citizen of the United States, residing at 3614 Forest Beach Drive, NW, Gig Harbor, WA 98335, JEFF W. MAST, MD, a citizen of the United States, residing at 3405 Southampton Drive, Reno, NV 89509 and BRETT R. BOLHOFNER, MD, a citizen of the United States, residing at 4600 4th Street, North, St. Petersburg, FL 33703, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention in Alming Arm for Bone Plate for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

г	which is executed on fever date herewith or f
Γ	which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 8932-904-999
	which was filed on November 3, 2004, Application No. 10/981,191
ſ	We hereby authorize and request our attorney(s),, at Jones Day,, to insert here in parentheses (Application number, filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known.
and and	WHEREAS, SYNTHES (USA), ASSIGNEE, a general partnership existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania having a place of business at 1230 Wilson Drive, West Chester, PA 19380, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

	IN TESTIMONY WHER	EOF, We hereunto set our har	nds and seals the day	and year set opposite o	our respective signatures.	
Date	April 10	, 2005	his	Dred 1	4	L.S.
_	7)			(Mark)	. Grady, Jr.	
State of \	tinna';					
County of	Chester 3"	S.: 1 0 , 2005, before me, /	Athleen	B. PAULIS	/ -Public, personally appe	ared <u>Mark P. Grady, Jr.</u>
personally	known to rue on the basis	e of estisfactory evidence to b	se the person(s) whos	e name(s) is subscrib	ed to the within instrumer	it aud acknowledged to the
that he/sh	they executed the same in	n his/her/their authorized capa	city(ies), and that by	his/her/their signature	(s) on the institution the p	ocison(s), or the entry apor
behalf of	which the person(s) acted,	executed the instrument.				
				Notarial Seal		

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Kathleen B. Pavlik, Notary Public Tredyffrin Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Apr. 28, 2007

ber Permsylvania Association Of Notario

PATENT REEL: 023916 FRAME: 0905

Notanai Seai Kathleen B. Pavlik, Notary Public Tredyffrin Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Apr. 28, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Associa in Of Notarie

behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Notarial Seal

Nuterial peal
Kathleen B. Pavlik, Notary Public
Tredyffrin Twp., Chester County
My Commission Expires Apr. 28, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

RECORDED: 02/05/2010

PATENT REEL: 023916 FRAME: 0907